

No. 09-1233

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MARCIANO PLATA AND RALPH COLEMAN, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Courts
for the Eastern District of California and
the Northern District of California**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

EDMUND G. BROWN JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA	CARTER G. PHILLIPS* EAMON P. JOYCE TARA MIKKILINENI
JAMES M. HUMES CHIEF DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-8000 cphillips@sidley.com
MANUEL M. MEDEIROS STATE SOLICITOR GENERAL	
GORDON BURNS DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL	JERROLD C. SCHAEFER
JONATHAN L. WOLFF	PAUL B. MELLO
ROCHELLE C. EAST SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL	S. ANNE JOHNSON SAMANTHA D. WOLFF RENJU P. JACOB
KYLE A. LEWIS	HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
DANIELLE F. O'BANNON DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL	425 Market Street 26th Floor San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 777-3200
455 Golden Gate Avenue Suite 11000 San Francisco, CA 94102-7004 (415) 703-5500	

Counsel for Appellants

August 27, 2010

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE THREE-JUDGE COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ENTER THE “PRISONER RELEASE ORDER.”	13
A. The <i>Plata</i> Court Erred In Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion To Convene	14
B. The <i>Coleman</i> Court, Too, Erred When It Convened Three-Judge Proceedings	20
C. The Release Order Should Be Reversed For Lack Of Jurisdiction, And The Cases Should Be Remanded To Their Respective District Courts.....	24
II. REVERSAL IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT’S INTERPRETATION AND APPLICATION OF § 3626(a)(3)(E) IS CONTRARY TO THE PLRA.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. The Court’s § 3626(a)(3)(E) Holding Should Be Reversed Because It Has No Relation To, And The Court Expressly Refused To Consider, Current Conditions	26
B. The Court Erred In Interpreting The PLRA’s “Primary Cause” And “No Other Relief Will Remedy” Requirements	30
III. THE RELEASE ORDER VIOLATES THE PLRA’S HEIGHTENED REQUIREMENTS OF NARROW TAILORING AND FAILS TO GIVE SUBSTANTIAL WEIGHT TO PUBLIC SAFETY.....	40
A. The 137.5% Cap Lacks Any Nexus To The Alleged Violations Of Plaintiffs’ Eighth Amendment Rights, Is Not Narrowly Drawn, And Is Highly Intrusive	40
B. The Court’s Order Does Not Give “Substantial Weight” To The Adverse Impacts On Public Safety That The Prisoner Release Order Will Cause.....	53
CONCLUSION	57
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abrams v. Hunter</i> , 910 F. Supp. 620 (M.D. Fla. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 100 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 429 (1993)	28
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	50
<i>Borras v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.</i> , 586 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	26
<i>Carver v. Knox County</i> , 887 F.2d 1287 (6th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 07-16361, 2007 WL 2669591 (9th Cir. Sept. 11, 2007)	7
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. CIV-S-90-520, 2007 WL 4276554 (E.D. Cal./N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2007).....	7, 28
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 101 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1996)	29, 32
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	49
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28, 42, 47
<i>The G.R. Booth</i> , 171 U.S. 450 (1898)	31
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974).....	24
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	32
<i>Gully v. Interstate Natural Gas Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 16 (1934).....	24
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Dir., Office of Workers Comp. Programs</i> , 907 F.2d 697 (7th Cir. 1990)....	31
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	28
<i>Hoptowit v. Way</i> , 682 F.2d 1237 (9th Cir. 1982), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Sandlin v. Connor</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995), <i>as recognized in Thomas v. Ponder</i> , No. 09-15522, 2010 WL 2794394 (9th Cir. July 16, 2010)	44
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	50, 55
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	2
<i>Kaufman v. Allstate N.J. Ins. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	44, 49, 50
<i>Marsh v. Barry</i> , 824 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Med. Dev. Int'l v. CDCR</i> , 585 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Metro. Pittsburgh Crusade for Voters v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 964 F.2d 244 (3d Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	41, 49, 50
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	2
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C01-1351-TEH, 2005 WL 2932253 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 3, 2005) [<i>reproduced in</i> JA 916-987]	32
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)....	50
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	42, 45, 47, 50
<i>Roberts v. Mahoning County</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 713 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	15
<i>Rocco v. Lehigh Valley R.R.</i> , 288 U.S. 275 (1933)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	54
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	44
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Coleman</i> , 130 S. Ct. 46 (2009).....	9
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Plata</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1140 (2010).....	10
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	50
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 313 U.S. 409 (1941).....	28
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	28

STATUTES

Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	4
NICS Improvement Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-180, 121 Stat. 2559 (2008).....	30
Homeless Emergency Assistance and Rapid Transition to Housing Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-22, 123 Stat. 1664.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 3626	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2284	7, 25
42 U.S.C. § 9607(c)(2).....	30

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-21 (1995)	32, 49, 53
141 Cong. Rec. S2648 (daily ed. Feb. 14, 1995)	51
141 Cong. Rec. S14407 (daily ed. Sept. 27, 1995)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	30
<i>Lifeline Newsletter</i> , Nov. 24, 2009, available at http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/newsletter.aspx	37
<i>Lifeline Newsletter</i> , May 25, 2010, available at http://www.cphcs.ca.gov/newsletter.aspx	18
Cal. Prison Receivership, <i>Analysis of Year 2008 Death Reviews</i> (Dec. 14, 2009)	19, 20, 24, 29
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, No. 1060.11, <i>Program Statement: Rated Capacities for Bureau Facilities</i> (June 30, 1997).....	43
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>State of the Bureau 2003</i> (2003)	44
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>State of the Bureau 2004</i> (2004)	44
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>State of the Bureau 2005</i> (2005)	43
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>State of the Bureau 2008</i> (2008)	36, 43
Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>California Prison Health Care Receivership Corporation Use of State Funds for Fiscal Year 2008-09</i> (June 17, 2010)	18
Pew Ctr. on the States, <i>Prison Count 2010</i> (Apr. 2010).....	34
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Prison Inmates at Midyear 2009—Statistical Tables</i> (June 2010)	34
